
BULLETIN 886 

ITEM 

26 • Ro~:H~ Avenue , 
Madlson, 
Morr i. sg~qiltY (l }'NeNf E~JfiH'jj])UiU3 E Y 

Department of Law and Public Safety 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N. Jo 

OCTOBER 11, 19500 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

lo ACTIVITY REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER 19500 

2o APPELLATE DECISIONS - UNION COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
ASSOCIATION Vo ELIZABETH AND MILLER.AND COOPERSTEINa 

Jo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Paterson) - LEWDNESS AND IMJl.iTORAL 
ACTIVITIES (STRIP TEASE DANCE - INDECENT SONGS) - HOSTESSES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYSo 

4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Garfield) - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE (DISQUALIFIED FROM 
HOLDING A LICENSE PRIOR TO ENACTMENT OF PoLo 194lj CHo 97) TO 
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION 

·coRRECTED -. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYSo , 

5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Linden) - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOa 17 -
ACCEPTANCE OF ORDERS AT OTHER THAN LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOLATION 
OF Ro So 33:1-2 - PERMITTING PERSON WHO DID NOT HOLD SOLICITOR?S 
PERMIT TO OFFER ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 
6 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 14 --FAILURE TO FILE QUESTIONNAIRE FOR 
EMPLOYEE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOa 12 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25·DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - CLUB LICENSE - FALSE ANSWERS 
IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE - FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF 
RoSo 33:1-34 - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE. 
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYSo 

7. DISCIPtINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEAo 

So DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Avon-by-the-Sea) - MISLABELED BEER 
TAPS - FAILURE TO DISPLAY LICENSE CERTIFICATE IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 16 OF STATE._REGULATIONS NOo 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - SUBSEQUENT ORDER TO BE ENTERED FIXING 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF SUSPENSION \r!HEN SEASONAL LICENSE RENEWEDo 

9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Garwood) - MISLA~ELED BEER TAP -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEAe 

lOo DISQUALIFICATION - PREVIOUS PETITION DENIED - APPLICATION HEREIN 
GRANTEDo 

I· 

llo LIMITATION OF NUMBER OF LICENSES ·(Newark) - PETITION FOR 
DETERMINATION UNDER SECTION 6, "CHo 94, PoLo 1947j THAT FAILURE TO 
APPLY FOR RENEWAL WAS DUE TO CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND CONTROL OF 
LICENSEE - PETITION GRANTEDo 

12o·STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 



.. ~. 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
_, D~_.p_a:rtm.ent. of L9-W al}.d ?1:1~.l~_c S,c:.f.t:)t y 
DTVI.SION- 0-F ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE' ·CONTROL 

.. 106b ,J3foad.· Street Newark--.2,- N. J,c. 
~ .. 

. BULLETIN 886 .... OCTOBER '1~., -1950 ~ · 
r . -

ACTIVITY kE'PJRT FOR StPTEMBER H5D, 

ARRESTS: 
total number of persons ~r~~sted 

Ljcensees and employees · 
8coti egger s - -

SEIZURt:S: 
Motor vehicles - cars 
Stills - over 50 gallons 
Mash-gallons-·- - - - - -
Ojstilled alcoholic beverc:iges - gallons 
Wine - gallons - - - - - -.- - - - -- -

- - - 3 
-14 

Brewed ~alt alcoholic beverages - eallons - -
RETAIL LICENSEES~ -

-. ~ ·- ' -· -· -
- - .....: •..:' 

Premises insoect~d - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises whe~e alcoholic beverages-.wert: gf:.ugcd:... -· :..· -·- - - - .. ,;.. ~~ -·-·- - -
Bottles gv.ugeci. - -· .-. ... - ...: -· :~ .. - - - - - - _ .. - -
f)remises whert violoHons.wfrr.: found - ... - - - - - :-- - : - - - -
Violst· .. ·1o'1s·foUnd'-·._;_._ :.:·_ ---~- - - - - - - - - - ···:.. :_ ··..! ..::·:_~·-·- -

Ty1~e .. of .. v_ioh:itiahsf:ound: "Improper beer taos ~·--.-::::~:- .. -
un~~ualified employees - -.9 Reg. #58 sign not posted 
Garr.bl ing devices 1 Other mercc.;inti le business 
Prohibited ~i9ns l Disposal permit necessary 
Probable fronts 1 Other violdions· -

STATE:_LICENSEES: . . .-, .·.:·. 

October 2, 1950 

"'7 ·-

17 

.. : 5T . 
l 

1,250.00 
111. 82 
25. 76 
41.61 

728 
704 

- -12,599 

1 
. 

. -

l . 
-1 
i· 
8 

. _f ._, __ • 

23-
·. 24 . 

Premises in~oected - - - - - - -
License-eppl\cations investiguted -

- - - - - - . -- - ";'"'". ~ ... . '•8,: 

~·-·- ~·.:..·~ ~ -·~ - -
JO , 
"9., . 

COMPL!\INTS: ... · . . ·· ... ,_. 
Complainls .. assigned for inyestigation ·-· - .. -
Investigations completed - - - - - ~ 
Investigations pending - - - ."-;"_ 

LABOR/.I. TORY: 
Analys.es made - - - - .- - -:- - - - - -
11 Shake-up" case_s (alcohol; water ~·:nd artificicd CQlur'i Sottif:S 
Li'4uor found to be not genuine: els labt::Jed.- bo.ttles 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 
Criminal fingerprint identifications maae .- ~ - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted For non-criminai pur1..Joses .:.·_ - - - - - - -
Identif icetion contacts made with other enfJrctmeni aeencies 
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police teletype 

DISCIPLINARY PROCE:.EDI NGS: 
Case:s tr:,ans:m;l'tted to: m,m i c i pal it i.es. 

Violati.ons inv.)lved: 
Sale· t6 minors - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - b 
Sale· to non..:..rnembers by clubs - - ...... ·4 
Permitting brawls on ,premises .• 
Sale during ~rohibited hours - - 3 

. Permitting bookmoklng on 1xtmi~·E.:'...~ - ·-:.:. •." 1 
Cases instituted at Division. - - - .:.. - .. _.. .. - -

- ; . ~ :--=. ~ .~- ;-. - - .. - .r.- --- - ;:-

- ;.- .-. - -· L., -

--- - ---

·~ ... - - -

- -- ~ ... -
.. , - - - ~ -

- -- . ..:,.· .-. -,... - :... 

.. ~ -- ~ -.-

- . ...;. .. ~ ,_ -

Violations involved;, . . . 
Permittinf! immor~l ·activity on ;:;remises·" - .• : 4 Permittinf, hosi~esses on._premises- l 
Possessing illicii"liquor - - - .:... - -,...: - -- ·3 .. '. S<:.:1e ·outside scope of license - - - ... - - 1 
fraud and front - - - - -·· - - ·- -:- -- -· .;. :- ·- 4 .. Failure to. di.splay l i,cense certif.i:c.ate .:.. l 
Delivery witrwut ·ban~ fidt invo.ic•~s : ,, 2 Permitti.ng pin .bal'r ~achines; on. premises 1 · 
Mislabelim1·beer tads:...:--·-_:._ - - - -· - - 2 Peddlini; elcoholic'bevera,2es·t·rorrivchicle l 
Possessi.n:~t'contrciceiHi:V-e:; on- r.1r~mises"'- j·:.. 2· SEJle duringprohibiteo·hours ··- · , 'i 

Cc:;ses brought by .rnur;1icipalities·or.i ;)Wn initi13tive and reported to·oiv~.sion - .. .:- - ;..-_ -. -
Violations invoivedi _ · · · 

Permitting brawls on pr~mis~s -~·! ·· ·- - - - 4 
Hinderin2 investigation - - - - - .,.. ·- - - - 2 
Permitting .bookmaking on premises .'-. ·- - i. 
Sole io minors-.- - - -· - - ·- · '- - - --1 
Sale during prohibited hours:-~ - - - ·'-· ~ ~ 1 

HE.ARH..GS HELD AT DIVISION: 

. ~ . 

.. ( - f 

Total number of hearin2s held 
Appeals ~ ·...: - - - _~_.-:- ·_ 

-.- - - -~~ - - - .- ,... - - - -
_.;_ 4 Seizures.'...:·:·~·"~.-:- - - - - -:-. - .- - - - 9. 
=-··~- 7 .... T;;,x revoc2tion,, ~ '..:.·:_ - ..;~·· ... ·,._ - - - - - - 1 · Disci!)linary proceedings"..:. -

Eligibility ~ - - - - - - - -
PERMITS ISSUED: 
Total number of permits issued··­

Employment - - - - - - - - - -
Solicitors' - - - ~· ~ - - - ~ 
o i spo~~d 6°r' ~lconql,ic :be.verag_es 

,... - - S . Ar?P l i cations f of: . 1. i cens\:! . - ,.-:. - - - · - - .- .l 

. ·- - - - - ·- .. _ - - ·- - - - - . - - -
ll+9 .. n. 
156 

Social affairs 
Soeci al v1ine -
i'l'j sce'l l cir1eous· 

". 

. ... -

'· -

,ERWIN B •. HOCK,. DIRECTO~ 

- - 572 
.. n· 

- - - - - - 130. 

·,. 

319 
562 
106 

145 

· l. 
15 

116 
151 

2 

17 

15 

7 

27 

961 
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2a APPELLATE DECISIONS - UNION COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR.STORES 
ASSOCIATION Vo ELIZABETH AND MILLtR AND COO?ERSTEINa 

.. ' ... ~ ' 

UNION COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
~SSOCIA.TION, 

Appellant~_ 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
ELIZABETH, and FREDERICK MILLER, 
t/a MILLER'S AUDITORIUM, and · 
RURLN 'COOPERS'I'EIN, 

) 

) 

) ... 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Respondent so 
·- - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - -) . 

Julius R. Pollatschek, Es4~, Attorney for Appellanto · 
Raymond A. Leahy,. Esqa, .Attorney for Respondent· Municipa+ Bonrde 
Archibald Wacker, Esqe, Attopney for R~spondent Frederick.Millero 
Ho· Harding Brown,· Esq., Attorney for Respondent Rubin .Coopersteino 

BY THE DIREGTOR: 

This.is· an appeal from the action of respondent Municipal Board 
whereby it transferre"d Plenary .Reta.il.- Consumption License Noe C-254, 
with broad package privileges, from respondent Frederick Miller., 
t/a IVIillerY s Auditorium, to respondent Rubin· Cooperstein, -and from 
9 East Scott Pl&ce to 1121 Eliiabeth Avenue, Elizabeth. 

The petition of appeal alleges that the action of .re~pondent 
Board was erroneous for the following reasons~ 

w7 a~ The. application did not comply with ~ule 2.· of State. 
Regulation .. 32.0 

~:'bo Chapter 98 of PoL. 19li-B which created the so called "'broad 
.package privilegei established two types of uses thereof, 
namely, the sale of alcoholic beverages in_original con­
tainers to the exclusion of sal~ ·fo~ consumption on the 
licensed premises, and the sale ~f original.containers 
from a portioh of the licensed premises other than the 
public bar room. In the instant case, the licensee · 
Miller condticted both· a .b~~ room .and a· io'call~d package 
department in a portion of the licensed premises other 
than a public bar room~ ·under these circumstances, the · 
creation now of ari exclu~ive pack~ge store violates terms · 
of the statute o The· ·Original licensee having elected 
under the statute to have both .a bar room and ~ packag~ 
department, in that situation upon the transfer of the · 
licensed premi~es compli~nce with the statute requir~s·~ 
portion of the premises to be used as a bar roo~o · 

nc·o Subsequent to the ·grant .to the licensee Miller, of broad 
package privileges, said licensee abandoned the use.thereof 
and.thus is not entitled to the protection afforded by 
Chapter 98 and PoLo 1948 and State Regulation 32~ .. 

ndo The Applicant, Ruben Cooperstein~ did not establish any 
need for any additional package stores· iri the ~icinity of 
the proposed licensed premiseso The public necessity and 
convenience is presently adequately served by existing 
licensees in the vicinity. · 

ne o The action of 'the· respondent board was unjust, arbitrary., 
capricious. v" 
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·The testimony hereiri .di~clos~s .that·~~~po~~~nt Fr~d~~ick·Mill~r 
held a pleriary i~tail consumption lic~nse· for marty years·~~r the 
premises known as··:9· East Scott· Place., Effective· July 1, 194.$, ithe 
ribroad package pri vilegei'i' was ·endorsed upon h,is license certi;ficate 
after he had complied with Rules 2:and 4 9f State Regulations:,:No 0 32 
adopted pursuant ·to· Chapter 9$, PoLo 19480 Thereafter Milier did 

··very little b~siri~ss under his lic~~se,. apparently beca~se the· 
building at 9 East Scott Pla.ce had .. been sold t·o the City of Eli·zabeth 
for the expansion of the Thomas Jeff~rson High Schoo~ and .the licen­
see was .anticipating a notice to vacate' which was recently s:~rved 
upon ·himo ·Respondent Miller duly obtained renewals.· of· his :·license~ 
with broad package privileges, for the licensing yea~s beginning 
July 1, 1949, and July .1, 1950., ThG transfer from perso~ to person 
and place to· place was granted. at a meeting of· the Municipal Board 
held on· July 26, 19500 

. . .. 

As to ~a~: In the prescribed form of appli6~ti6rt·for retail 
ltcense (other than_cl~b license), Item 6 calls f6r~? .. d~scription of 
premises to. be .liceri·sed and, i'n ii (b)"ii of Item :'6~ ·.·.i~F6r. w.hat purpose 
useden Rule 2 of State Regulations Nao· .32· called for an amendment 
of the application for the' then current- ( 1948-1949) license of a . 
retail consumption licensee seeking the 11 broad pacJrnge pri vile_ge~1 

under PoLo 1948,- c. 98," such· amendment to be in Item 6(b) of ·such 
application and to set forth tpat vvAleoholic, beverages were· sold 'on 

· . May 27., ·19·48 in original containers for off .; . .'premises consumption.: 
from portion of licensed premises-other than public barroum as desig­
na.ted on sketch. attached o. o Ho In its last sen.tence, Rule 2 of State 
Regulations No. 3 2 states~ ·nsubsequent appli c'ations ·for ·lie ense, 
including applications for transfer of license from person to person 
or place to place, shall be -sirnil'arly _answered where· a:ppropriate on 

In his application. for transfer, re.~pql).dent Cob per stein· set.>:. 
forth .under Item 6 ( b) that the purposes. for ·i'Vhich._ the premises· were 

· .. to be used included 1ibroad package privilege··pursuant to· P.oL~ ·1948, 
Cho 98 and State Re~ula~ions No~ 32~io r .. ~~nd that·the arisw~r in the 
transfer application substantially arid ;suffici~ritly· satisfied the 
r~quirements of Rule 2. of State Regulations Noo·~32 and that the 
petition 9 s ground i1.3ii is without merit., 

As to ~"b 1 i ~ Pursuant to the proviso in Section 1 of PoLo 194Sj 
Co 9a, where, prior to.·May 28, 1948, a retail consumption licensee 
sold and displayed for sale alcoholic beverages in original con­
tainers for consumption off the licensed premises either to the 
exclusion of sale for consumption on the licensed premises or upon a 
portion of the licensed premises other than the public barroom, such 
sale and displ.ay are permitted 'Has heretofore" and notwithstanding 
renewal or transfer of the license either from person to per~on or 
place to place. ·· 

Prior to the enactment of P.-oLo 1948, Co 98, a plenary retail 
consumption license entitled the holder to sell alcoholic beverages 
in original containers for off-premises consumption and to sell by . 
the glass or other open receptacle for on-premises c6nsumptiono The 
plenary retail cortsumption licensee could do one or the other or 
both •. [South Jersey Retail Li~uor Dealers Association v. Burnett, 
125 NoJoLo 105; Sup. Cto 19400 As I interpret the proviso in 
Section ·1 of PoLo 1948!) Co 98, the words ·nas heretoforen do not 
relate to any delimitation with respect to a distinction.between an 
exclusive package store operation on the one hand or a·ncombinationH 
operation on the other, or to the prior extent of the package store . 
6peration, but relate, instead and without-distinction, to continua­
tion of the prior nctoubleYv privilege held by a plenary retail· 
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consumption licensee. u~·~e.r It.1>·~:0'.· 33. ~:··l·-i2 (l;):. -:-.~·' .. the privilege of con­
ducting, under .his license·,' ~par .. and .packag:~ .store businesses in· 
combination, or either· of, ."su.ch .1Jus.iness~·s,\) ,, Thus, I find that the 
petition Y s ground.~i s wi t;ho:ut _. rner.i t ·o. . . ·· · · . 

. . . .. ": '·' . . 

I cannot fii1d .'merit in tl:1e: .. peti tiqn.9 s ·ground Hen since Po Lo 
194$, c·. 9$, in no way indicate$~or r~quires that ·a licensee 9 s exer­
<?ise of: ~he Hbroad.·p.ackagew1 pr~v~lege must· be ;c:ohtinu6uso 

.... 

It appears that the .. pi~emiseG. at 1121 Elizabeth, Avenue are approx­
imately f~ve hundred feet from the premises at 9.East·Scott Place 
and in the ·same ~ection of the ciiyo Under .the .circumstances here 
present, it is not deemed that the transfer aggravated to any appre­
ciable degr~e the nucib~r of licenses or package stores in .. the area, 
o~ that appellant has sustained the burden of proving that respon­
dent Board 9 s action should be reversed o~the ground that no public 
need. existed for the license at th~ .Eli~a~~th Avenue premises to 
which transfer was. grantedo (Se.e Costa v.o· Verona, Bulletin 501, 
Item 2;.Metropolitan Liquor CorporatiDn Vo Jersey .City, Bulletin 645, 
Item 1 ~ Leonia Liquors, ·.Inc o Vo Leoni El, Bulletin 76""6, Item 1., ) · 1 do 
not find caus.e for reversal in .th~- peti:tionvs_ ground wvdHo 

' . ' 

There.is.nothing in the evid~nce pres~nted o~ this appeal t6· 
indic.8.,tf3 .. o:r le.ad me· to believe that, respondent Board 9 s ~c:tion w·as 
unjust~· arbtt:q:1ry or capricious o ··The petition vs ground-. iiei'i, there­
fote,· cartnot be.found to:have merito. 

~Respondent Board ?'s ·. a~tion will be affirmed" 

·· .J~ccordingly, it .is.·, o~ this 28th dny of September, 1950,. 

ORDERED that the action .'~.f respondent Municipal· Board of Alco­
holic ·Beverage C6ntrol.of the·City .. qf ~lizabeth, in· transferring 
Plenary Retail. Consumption License C-254, with· bro.ad package pri vi­
leges, from Frederick Miller, t/ c.. MLL.ler vs Audfi toriurrt, to ,Rubin 
Coop~r~teini and fro6 9 East Scott .Place to 1121 Elizabeth ·1~an~e, 
Elizabeth, be and the same is· ~ereby ~ffirmedo . 

,' i.i. 
~ j • 

. . 

.. . BRWIN B~. HOCK 
Director o ... , · ' 
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3 o · ."DISCIPLINARY ·P-ROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS-. AND IIVIMORAL, ACTIVITIES ('SrrRIP 
TEASE DANCE -·iNDEC~NT SONGS) ~HOSTESSES~- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
60 .DAYS~-· . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

TROPICAL ROOM, INCo 
27 Church Street 
Paterson 1, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-126, issued by the 
Board of .Alcoh9lic Beverage -
Control.of·the City of P~tersono 
- - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - -

) 

) 
'CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Samuel Mo Weissman, Esq o, · P~ttorney for Defendant.:li cense"e ~ · 
Edward· Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for.Division of Alcoh6lic Beverage 

Control o. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded nob vult to charges ~ll~ging (l) that it 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewd, indecent and immoral act.ivity 
(a strip tease dance and sexually suggestive songs}.by its female 
employees, in violation of Rule- 5 ·of Stat·e Regulations No·o .20~ ·and 
( 2) permitted four ·named .f~male ·employ~ .. e·s to· accept.· beverag.es as 
gifts from customers; in violation of Rule- 22·of State Regulations 
Noo 200 

On August 19, 1950, investigators witnessed a Hfloor showH on 
def~ndant 9 s licensed premiseso One of the features of the show was 
a '1 strip teaseii dance ~in the usual bu.rlesque. trE;tdi ti on, . complete 
With 'nbumpsn and YYgrindsH and Ultimateiy, the appearance .Of pr~CticaJ.ly 
·complete nudi ty.11 performt~d ·by·· one bf defendant·9 s female. entertainers. 
Another 'female employee sa·rig_ s;exu8.lly suggestive songs~ 

~uch actions and surih·~uggestive s~ngs have no place on licensed 
premises., 

It is .. clear that '.beverag·es were purchased ·b_y and at the ·expense 
of male customers for. many of the entertainers, who were thus acting 
as v1host·esses'L' in its· most .improper connot'ation o . · 

Under all the·circumstartces, including.th~·ple~·~ntered herein, 
I sh9:11 ~uspend the- license for sixty days~ 

Accordingly, ii is·,. ori ~his 4th~da~ of October, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-126, issued by 
.the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson to 
Tropical Room, Inc o ... , ·for: premises 27 Church St'reet, Paters.on, be and 
the. same is hereby. suspended for sixty (60) days·, commencing at 3 ~ 00 
aorno October 9, 1950,. and ".terminc:Lting "at 3 ~oo ·aomo. De_cernber 8, 19500 

I ' 

· .... 

ERWIN B ~ .HOCK 
Directoro 
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4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -. FALSE STATEllflENT-. IN LICENSE APPLICATION -
AIDING AND ABETTING 'NON~LIC:ENSEE ( D!S~UA.L'.IFlED· FROM _HOLDING A 
LICENSE PRIOR T:o E'NACTJviltI\Vr··· OF ·p oL o 1941·,:·· CH o .. 97) TO EXERCISE THE 
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED -· 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS·o . .. , , , . ·.·. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary_ 
Proceedings .. aga~nst. 

EVA LOTCPEICH 
··T/a SOMERSET HOTEL 
lOO Somerset Street 
Garfield, No Jo_, f .. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
'tion Licertse C-52 for the 1949-50 
and 1950-51 licensing years~ issued .. l .. : ... ' .,· 

. by the City Couricil 6f:th~· City: or.· 
Garfield

11 
,and transferred during- .) ·" 

the pendency of these proc~edings 
to 

KARL and EVA LOTCPEI9H,. 

for 'trie .same .. pr-emi'ses o_. 

) . • . ' I. 
.• ' 

' . ) :· 
. . . •'. ' 

- - _. - --t ~ .... - - .... - . -- -. - . _,;. . - . ~ - . 

:, .... · 
. ··' .. 

. CO.NCLUS.IONS·· 
.. AND 

·--.ORDER 

. . -~ : '· 

Emil Jo Sadloc·h, -·Esq·~~····· Attorney .. fqr befe!}da:qt~-)~i_c~_risee-~ 
Willi-am F~ Wood,· Esq>, appearing· for Di v.i~;>iof1 of Alcohqlic . 

· · · - · · Beverage Control o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
. ; . ..: . .·. /, 

Defendant .. has ·pl.eaded !lQQ vult to cl)ar_g-es alleging- .. (-1) ·that she 
_falsified her· applic.atiori filedt.0 secur.E? her -1949-50 lic·ens·e by 
conce·aling the· inter'e.st ·of Ka.rl Lotc_pefyh.. in ·sa.id. -1:i,~ense, in :.viola-. 
tion of· R.S o 33 ~l-25 ~ and ( 2) fr.om o.c.tob.er 19, __ -1944; sh~ p.ided and 
abetted· Karl· .totcpeich to exe·rcise· -'the rights of her successive 
plenary retail consumption. licenses, it:i v~·olation e>f:-.11.oS.o 33 ~l-520 

In ·October_l944 a 11cense, then held by Somerset Hotel Company, 
was transferred to defendanto It is admitted. that Karl and.Eva 
·Lotc·pei.ch .~sin~~--' that time. have bE~e~ ·p·a1~t!1'3_rs ·in the· oper·ci.ti.on. ·or ·the 
licensed bustnes·s ~, _Apparently a11:· parties. conne_ct~d wi_th thi·s · .... · 
license are and at least since October 1944 have been fully qualified 
t~ hold the. license u_nder the_. statute,. RoS~ ·.33:~1-_25_o· .. 

On August 1, 1950 the._ current license wa·s transferred by the 
local issuing authority from Eva Lotcpeich to ·K~rl and E~a Lotcpeich, 
subject to".th~ outcoms·:of ·th~s~ proceedihgs, ~hus t6~~ecting the 
illegal situatiopa , .. . · · · 

.· K·arl Lotcpei.ch forrne.rly;···and before 'June .30~ .194l., .. ·held_ a .liquor 
lic~nse for the. ptemises pove~ed·~bi the ctirr~rit licens~~ ·.During·the 
period .in which the lic_ens.e ·was. so held by hjJn.? h~ he?..d a .record. -of' 
prior violations; ioeo,· 1935 -~·a 30~di~ suipension by the local 
issuing authority for possession of illicit liquor~ in 1941 -- a· 45-
_day suspensiop by the lo.cal .. issuing authority for violation of local 
regulations prohib.iting host·ess activity in the city9 and again in 
1941, while the aforesaid suspension' was in effect, his license was 
suspended for 40 da_ys by. the then Acting Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, again on a charge o.f posse·ssion of illicit liquoro 
Re LotcBcich, Bulletin·443j Item llo 

As a result of the above mentioned violations Karl Lotcpeich, 
under the law then in effect, was statutorily disqualified from hold­
ing or having any interest in a liquor license until the enactment of 
Chapter ·97 of the Laws of 1941 on April 30, 1941., which terminated 
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this disqualificationo _. Howev·er~ :deppl. t.e tl1e termination of his 
statutory disqualification~ Karl Ltitcpeic~_admittedly held an undis­
closed inter·est in the license of his wife- ;-and in the ·business 
conducted thereunder from October 1944.untit August 1.11 1950 when the 
situation was corrected by tra11sfer .of the· license b.y th~ local 
issuirig autho~ity from Eva Lotcpeich to Karl and Ev~ Lotcpeich, sub-
ject to the outcome of these proceedingso · · -

Thus, even though Karl L?tcpeich h~s .. not -been disqualified since 
October 1944, the failure to disclose -hi~ interest in the license and 

· the business conducted there~nder prevented the local issuing 
authority from considering a "prior record of. violations in-determin­
ing whether or not Karl Lotcpeich was pers·onally fit to hold or have 
an interest in such license. 

Under these circumstances·, I believe the .t"ailure to di.s·clos-e 
Karl Lotcpeichis interest constituted aggravation and I shall.11 there~ 
fore,. suspend the license for a period· of forty-five. dayso 

The renewal and transfer of the license h~re{n do not effect an 
abatement of thes·e proceedings and the s-ame rein~in ·ru;L"iy effective 
against the ·license now held by Karl and Eva Lotcpeich, in accor­
dance with the terms of the transfer and State Regulat~ons Noo 160 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of October, 1950~ 

ORDERED that Plenary .Retail Cons'h!i1ption License C-"52 ·for the 
1950-51 licensing year, issued by the.City Council of _the City of 
Garfield to Karl ~nd·Eva Lotcpeich, f6r premises 100 Somerset Street, 
Garfield, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of forty­
five {45) days, commencing ~t 4:00 aomo Octb~er 13, 1950, and 

_terminating at 4-~00 aomo November 27,. 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
·Director o 

. '• -
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN 
VIOiATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 17 -.ACCEPTANCE OF 
ORDERS AT OTHER THAN LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOLATION OS RoSo 3J~l-2 -
PERMITTING PERSON WHO DID NOT HOLD SOLI CI110R 9 s PERMrr TO OFFER 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 6 OF STATE· 
REGULATIONS NOo 14· - . FAILURE" TO FILE QUESTIOl\JNAIRE FOR EMPLOYEE IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS. NOo. 12. - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, ,LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. · 

· UNION BEVERAGES, INC~ · 
S/W Corner Union Ave & John -Sta 

. Linden, N" Jo, 

Holder ~f State Beverage Distribu- ) 
tor?s License SBD-116, issued by the 
Director of the nivision of Alcoholic) 
Beverage ControL. · . · 
- - ·- - - - . - - - - - • - - -·' ~ '""" .i... -. - ) ' • 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J9 Berg, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward Fo Ambro~e,. Esqoj appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· ·Beverage Qontrolo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ . 

The defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1) it 
delivered alcoholic beverages in its licensed vehicle without the 
d~iver having in his possession bona fide invoices or manifests~ in 
violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations ·Noa 17~ (2) it accepted 
orders for alcoholic beverages at premises other than its licensed 
premises, in. violation of RoSo 33 ~l-2~ (3 ).·it permitted a person who 
did not hold a required solicitorvs permit .to offer alcoholic b~ver­
ages for sale on its behalf,, in violation of'Rule 6 of State Hegula­
tions Nao 14~ and (4) it failed to notify this Division of its 
employment of one John Ho Hendershot and also to file his question­
naire within ten days after such employment,, in violation of Rule 4 
of State Regulations Noa l2o 

The file in the instant case discloses that on May 11, 1950,, 
after a delivery truck of defendant-licensee was stopped by ABC 
agents,, the driver thereof was found to have .an improper loading list 
in his possession and also incomplete route cardso The route cards 
disclosed the addresses of the customers but failed to disclose the 
names·thereofo The driver, upon being questioned, acknowledged to 
the ABC agents that he does not make entries on the route ~irds at 
the time of delivery to customers relative to (a) the date of 
delivery, (b) the quantity delivered, (c) size of container delivered, 
(d) brand deliver~d and (e) price charg~do ·The driver stated that he 
merely makes out a sales ticket to cover each delivery and upon his 
return to defendant Vs premises at the close. of the day~ the sales -

·tickets and route cards are left in defendant~s officeo This pro­
cedure is a violation of Rule 3 of State Regulatior1s Nao 17 o See 
also Bulletin 845, Item 60 

On May 11, 1950, pursuant to a telephone call on the day previ­
ous to the home of John Ho Hendershot, an employee of defendant, and 
as a ~esult of an order placed personally with the said John Ho 
Hendershot, a delivery of alcoholic beverages was made in a truck 
owned by defendant to a designated addresso It thus appears that the 
order was accepted at a place other than defendant9s licensed prem­
iseso It also appears from the file herein that, although John Ho 
Hendershot had been employed by defendant· on April 22,, 1950, defend­
ant had failed to notify this Division that he had become associated 
with it~ alcoholic _beverage business as a delivery drivero 
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... 

D~f~ndarit ·hgsi iio previous adjudic~t~d recordo ·Under all. of 
~the cirbumstarices, t shall $Uspend its license for a period of 
·twenty-five dayso Five days will be remitted because of the··plea 
entered herein,· leaving a rtet suspension of twenty dayso ... · ·· . 

. r.. • i'. . 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of September, 1950, 

. ORDERED' that· State· Beverage Di~tri-p·ui'o~·/s ·L·f c-~~se· SBD~il6, · 
issued by.the:ni~~ctor of the'Divi~ion of Alboholic ·Beverage Cdntrol 
to Union Beverages, I:nco, for premfses s/w Corner -Union Aveo·& John 
Street, Linden, be and the same is· h~reby suspended ·fo.r ,·a·. pe:J;"'iod of 
twenty:··(20) ·days, comm.encing at 7~00.-,a~m:~ October ·4, .1950;: _and 
terminati"ng .at 7 ~ 00 a om 0 :9etober 24, · 1950 0 ' 

~· I .t ··ERWD{ Bo HOCK 
. ' ·.,Director o 

•• ; • #I ~- • 

PISCIPLINARY PROCEE;DINGS - CLUB LICENSE - FALSE ANSWERS IN 
APPLICATION FOR LICENSE - FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF 
Ro So 33 ~l-J4 - . A

0

!bING'._ANb ABETTING' NO·N~LICENSEE TO EXER'CISE THE. 
RIGHTS· AND PRIVILEGEs·dP A LICENSE - 'ILLEGAL.~ITUATION CORRECTED -

. . "LICENS.E SUSPENDED FOR 20' DAYS o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · ) 
Proceedings~against 

SOCIETA .. TRIPOLI ITALIANA 
157 Ve~6ha~Avenue . 
Newark 4; ~o Jo, 

Holder.of Club ·ti6~nse CB-38 for 
the 1949-50 and 1950~51 licensing 
years, issued by·the_).tlunicipal 

.) . 

. -"} · .. 
CONCLU_SI.QNS 

. AND ORDER 

ir. 
,_\Ir\' .... ' I 

Board of Alcoholi2 Eeverage 
Control of the City ~o'f _ .. Newc;u;·k o · 
- - - - - - - - - - - ._ - - - - - - ~ . ····,:: ~: ' 

John Ao Marzuiii ,· Esq~-} At_torn_ey for defendant-:lic€i"nsee o 

William Fo Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging in sub­
stance that~ (1) it falsified its.license application dated May 31, 
1949 by failing to disclose the interest of one Igino Gregorio in 
the license sought by said application~ (2) it further falsified its 
·said application by failing to show that it had, in effect, leased 
or farmed out its license to said Igino Gr~gorio, each in violation 
of RoSo 33~1·-25; (3) it failed to notify the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholid Beverage Control of the City of Newark that after March 1, 
1950 one.Michele Bordone succeeded to the interest of the said lgino 
Gregorio in its said license, in violation of RoSo 33:1-34; and 
(4) from April 22, 1943 until June 1950, it aided and abetted Igino 
Gregorio and Michele Bordone, either or both, to exercise the rights 
of its successive club licenses~ in violation of:RoSo 33~1-520 

On March 1, 1950, defendant entered into an agreement·with one 
Niichele Bordone wherein and whereby the said Michele Bordone agreed 
to '~take charge of the (defendant~ s·) bar and clubroomn and receive 
for his said services the v~profits derived from the bar after deduct­
ing costs of merchandise and all other running expenses of the club­
room, such as, rent, fuel, gas and electricity, breakage, etc o ~ 1 
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. ' 
After this investigation was startedj arid on or about June 14,-

1950 .9 the agreement was c.aricelled·by written consent of the parties 
theteto and the.operation of the club 9 s license was provided for· by 
hiring a manager at $10000 per .week and two bartenders at the wage 
of $45000 .Per week, each, and placing all receipts from the bar in 
the clubis bank a~counto 

An agreement similar to the one entered into between defendant 
and Bordone existed between the defendant and Igino Gregorio from 
April 1943. until March 1, 19500 · 

It is clear that this farming out or leasing of the privileges 
of a liquor license is illegalo Re Stetz, Bulletin 512, Item Jo 

Apparently the illegal situation arose .out of an attempt by the 
club to secure the advantages of a license without assuming the 
responsibility of operating at a loss and without any inquiry as to 
the legality of the arrangemento Defendant secured its liquor 
license in 1935 and apparently operated properly.until April 19430 

Although this p~oceeding was instituted during th~ 1949-50 
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective 
against the.renewal license for the fiscal yea~ 1950-51 •. State Regu­
lations Nao 16. 

It appearing from the testimony that the illegal situation has 
been corrected_ and defendant having no other adjudicated record, I 
shall suspend the license for the minimum period of twenty dayso 
Re Spring Lake· Real Estate Company, Bulletin $24,· Item 2o . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day_of September, 1950~ - · 

ORDERED that Club License CB-JS issued for the 1950-51 li6e~sing 
period by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the · 
City of Newark to Societa Tripoli Italiana, for premises 157 Verona· 
Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspend~d for a, period of 
twenty (20) days, cormp.encing at 2~00 aomo September 27, 1950, and 
terminating. at 2:00 aomo October 17, 19500 . 

ERWI.N Bo HOCK 
Difectoro 

.. ·. 
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7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- !L~ICIT LIQUOR' _ .. LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · >.L 
Proceedings again~t · 

) 
JACK'S STAR BAR, INCo 
24 Tichenor Street 
Newark 5, No .J.,, 

. ) 
Holder of Plenary Re.tail Consump- , 
tion License C-143, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark .. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

.. 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 
"~ i . .'. ;, 

.~ . . . ; . : . 

JackVs Star Bar, Inca, by Jack GOttlaub~ Sec~etary-Trea~tirero 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division·or Alcohblic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DI~EGTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that-, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulations Noa 20, it possessed one· 
4/5 quart bottle labeled iWBottled in Bond Old Overholt Straight Rye 
Wh:iskeyn, which bottle .bore a label which did not truly describe its 
contents. 

Ori Au~~st 23, 1950, an investi~ator of the Division of Alcoholic 
Bev~rage Control tested twenty-sixropen bottles of alcoholic bever­
ages ·and seized the bottle mentioned in the charge when his prelim­
inary test indicated that the contents thereof appeared to be too 
low in proof. Subsequent analysis .. by the Divi~ionws chemist.dis­
closed that.the contents of the seized bottle varied substantially 
in solids. and proof 1frb'm the. content·s of a· genuine bottle of the 
same producta 

The .~e6retary-treas~rer of the corporate licensee·tlenied that he 
had any knowledge that anyone tampered with .the cont'ent-s of the 
seized bottle~ Nevertheless., a licensee -rs r-esporrsible- for any 
11 refills"1 found in its stock of liquor o 

-Defendant has no prior adjudicated record~, I shall suspend its· 
licen9e for a. period of fifteen days, less r'ive· da:y:s· for the plea, 
leaving a net.su~pension. of ten dayso S~e Bulletin· $$3, It~m lla 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of-October,. 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-143, issued by 
tl~~e. ·Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the. City of 
N~0~rk ·to Jackvs Star Bar~ Inco, for premises 24 Tichenor Street, 
Newark; be and the same is het·eby suspended for ten ( 10) days, 
commencing at.2:00 a.m. October 16, l950, and terminating at 2~00 
aomo Octobe·r 26, 1950 o 

. ERWIN Bo HOCK .. 
Directo'r o 
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. : ' . ~ ·:~. , . ' ' ... ~ 1.' ·~ ·~· ·~~>.; -·~· ~( '""' . f ' • ' ' • ' . ... . ·. /"':.: r~ <·: -~:. .:.:: "><:" ·: .. . . .. -
So: DISCIPLINARY PROC-EEDINGS - MISLABEL'J~jD ·BE°ER TAPS ·- FAILURE TO 

D'ISPLAY Lt CENSE CERT I FI CA TE IN VlOLAT;IOM ,_QP. -RULE: 16 OF' STATE .. 
REGULATroNs No. 20 - LrcE~i~E susPEN'bE.tr-Foi{ ·).o :.nAYs.:, 1;E.ss -5 F'dit 
PLEA - SUBSEQUENT ORDER TO{ BE ENTERED FIXING. EFFECTIVE DATE OF 
SUSPENSION WHEN SEASONAL L'ICEN.SE REN~~J~D.·o .. .,. ·., '"-'... . . . 

!~ :· 

In the Matter' of ,. .. Disciplinary;_ 
Proceedings··agaihst 

STRATFORD. INN,·a'corpo 
• • .... • I,• 

) . 

• ~ I , .' ' 

'; 

·/(:1 .... ~· . 

1 r' .. 

T/a STRATFORD INN . . .: ) ·CONCLUSIONS! 
2nd & Garfield Avesa 
Avon-by-the-Sea, Na J6, 

f ,·· 

. J"',) 

H~lder; .. qf Seasqnal .~e~9.il, ·C.~~smnp- ) . 
tion L1cen$e cs~3, lS$Ued .by.the'. 
Board cif:Com~i~sioners of .the · ) 
Borough \·at.' Avon.:. by~_the'.""Sea o 

- - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - -) 

AND ORDER· 

Defendant-iicensee, by Edward Gately, Presidente 
Edward Fo Ambrp~e~ Esq.,, appe~ring for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE ·.DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has ·pleaded pan vult to charg.es. alleging that ( 1) it· 
permitted two .. taps to .. be connected with barrE;ls of _malt alc-oh9lic . 
beverages, whi_ch t?;PS did not bear marker~;:· truly indicating· the name 

:Or bran~. of ths~m~riufa~turer of such alcoh6lic bevera~es, in viola­
tiqn o,f. Rul:e: :·26 of. St?ate Regulations No o'. 20.~ and· ( 2·-) it failed to 
displa~.its license;~ertificate in such pl~in view as.td be easily· 

,r?ad by all per~ons visiting its 1iqensed. premis~s~ such.failure· __ 
beirig in vioJ,.a·:tion· ... of Rule 16 of State Regulation.s .. No·. -20·o · -: · , · -. . 

On August $, 1950, an ABC ·agent visited defendan~ 9 s,pre~ises 
and found that two half-barrels labeled i-~Piel ~ sn :beer· :were ·connected 
with taps, one of which was labeled irBlatzn and. the. other ·of'. which 
contained no brand name o The· l:Lcens~ · c.erti.fi~c·ate wo.s behind. ·uio · cash 
register arid in .sud-1 ·posi ti'.on that it could ... riot .-be._ read:··. by "pe'rsonS' 
visi t_ing th.e licen_sed premises o . · 

. . . \" 

Defendant.- hEis:. no; ··:prior adjudic.atBd .. ;:6ecord ~ Under ·the 'cir.cumstan­
ces ,: .I Bha.11 ... s~:spe:nd d.efendant "s ·1ic£rns.e·:.for. a :peri'od o.f ten ·da·ys· . 
betause ~f the.violations set forth in charges.·(1) and (2), and shall. 
rerrti t five da.ys_ for ... the plea, leaving: .. a. net . sus-pensi o~n ~-6r . five days e 

D;ef:e._pda,n\t holds a. seasonal .Tetail . c·onsumptfon li ce'ns'e-. which will 
expire'' o·rr··~NOvember· i., 1950 o ·, I am advised:. that . it·. has ·c~1osed, i.t s · 
li~c·Y,n,9ed~ premise·s·. apd· th'.~-t i,t. wi:ll: not ·r:e,open· '·ftir .busit1e.5s pr1or to 
the .t.erininaticin .or :itis, P!i'ese:n:t li c·~n:s·e:o .-. ·Thus; :nO: ·effective ·penalty 
can be"itnpo·s .. ~d ~~·: the-l.presEmt; .tJme., ... _ .. , C-.f.:;- ·Bulletin -$53,· It.erri _11~ · • 

\ 1 ' . t, ·~ • • \ , 

·.Ac·cor:-din·gi·j·~ it is·; on this 26th· day of·Sept~mbe~, 1950, 

ORDERED that: se·asonai.··_,'.i~:;etail Cbnsumption License CS-3, issued by 
the Board of Commi·ssioner:s of the Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea to 
Stratford Inn, a C6rpo, t/a Stratford Inn~ for premises at 2nd & 

Garfield Avenues, Av6n-by-the-Sea, or any license issued in renewal 
_thereof, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five 
dayso Further 9rder fixing the period of suspension will be entered 
if and when the defendant, or any other person, resumes business 
after obtaining a renew~l of said seasonal retail consumption license 
for.the period commencing May 1, 19510 

EmVIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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9 o DISCtPLINAR:Y PROCEEDINGS.·-· MISLABELED BEER TAP· - ·LICENSE.· SUSPENDED 
FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

JOHN FERNANDES 
T/a SCANDIA HOUSE 
438 North Avenue 
Garwood, No J., 

) 

' )' 

) 

. . . ••) 

). Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-9; issued by the 
Mayor and -Counciil bf ·th~ Boi6ugh } 
of "Garwood :o ·. · · 
- - - - . - - - -· - ._ - .:.. . - - ;..·.·, - :.. ._). 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDElJ.' 

John Fern~hdes,·befendant-licensee, Pro Seo . .·· _ 
Edward. Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Divisi0n of Alcoholic 

Bev~rage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
, .. 

Defendant has 'pleaded :ribn vul!_ to a charg_e .alleging tha:t_ he per­
mitted:~ tap to be connected with -a ba~rel of' malt alcoholic 
beverages, which tap did not bee.r a marker: truly. i'ndi·cating :the nam·e 
or brand of the manufacturer of such malt alcoh9_lic beverages, in 
violation of Rule 26 of State Re~ulations ~o~ __ 20o 

On August 29, 1950, an ABC sgcnt who vis1ted defendant?s prem­
ises found tqat a barrel ·of. Ruppert9s beer.was connected.with a tap 
labeled ·uRheingoldno ·At that· time· t.he licensee told the agent that 
·he had forgotten: to chal'1:ge the t·ap.9 ··although he· had ·,.been, reminded. t_o 
do so by· the driver who' delivered the Ruppert beer o It ·appears that 
the delivery was made about thr~e hour~ ·before ~h~ ~gent visited. 
def end ant v·s premise·s:o · · .· · · · · 

. Defendant has . no pr:ior' recor·d o Sin_ce _no __ ·aggre.vating. ci:rcum­
stances appear; I ~hall-~u~perid defendant's li6ense for·.a period.of 
thr·ee days, less one da.yv s remission for the plea j or a net ·suspension 
of two dayso -· 

. . . . 

Accordinglj, it i~; on_thi~ 25th day'.of Septe~b~~~ .1950~ _-. -. 

ORDERED that Plena_ry Retail Consump~ion License C'"'.'9, :Ls sued by 
the Mayor and Cotincil of the-Borough of Garwood t6 Jbhn Fernarides, 
.t/a Scandia House, for pre.mises 43.$ N9rth Ayenue, _Garwood; :Pe and the 
same is hereby· susp~nded for two ·(2) days, commencing at ·2:00.·_aomo -
October .2, 1950, an.d _t:ermina~_ing_ at _2~·oo·aorho _·octt<?ber 4, 1950 .. 

ERV1IN B. HOCK 
Directorc 
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lOo DISQUALIFICATION - PREVIOUS PETITION DENIED ~- APPLICATION HEREIN 
GRANTEDo "· 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to RoSo 
3J~l-Jlo2o 

Case Noo 8690 
- - - - - . - - ~) 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
. ' 

... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

By Order dated November 4, 1946, it was 1 deter~iried that peti-
tioner had been convicted of a cirirne involving moral.turpitude and 
that he was not at that time eligible under the·provisions of Ro So 
33~1-3lo2 for the removal of .his resulting disqualification. 
Re Bulletin .. 7J6., .Item ~l., 

It appears that petitioner 9 s latest.conviction occurred on 
June 19, 1945, when he was.sentenced to serve six months in a county, 
jail and to pay a fine of ~,200.,·00, after he pleaded ~.2.!! vult to a · 
charge' of ;receiving stolen goods o The prison sentence was ·suspended 
and petitioner was placed on probation for.three yearso It further 
appears that he, by necessity, ceased to have any interest in the 
liqtior busihess ~t or ~hortly before June JO,. 19450 He is presently 
employed as a truck ·d·ri ver (his employ~r is not licensed· in this 
state under the Alcoholic Beverage Law) and as a part-time bartender 
in a neighboring stateo 

' ~ ". . 

Petitioner produced. three witnesses, all resid;ents of his home 
cityo ~They have' known him for from ten.to twelve yearso They testify 
that petitione~ beais a .good reputation in his home community, that 

· he is honest and law~~biding, and that they know of no r~ason why he 
should.any longer be kept out of the liquor business in this stateo 

,I am advised by.the Police Department of petitioner 9 s home com­
munity· that there is ~·nno criminal. acti~n pending agq.inst him at the 
present timei~ o 

I find that petitioner has been honest and law-abiding for at 
least.the five years last past ?nd that his association with.the 
alcoholic beverage in.dustry' will not be contrary to public interest o 

. . . . . 

A~cordingly, it: is, ~n this ~7th ·day cif Septembe~i 1~50, 

ORDERED tha~ ~etittoner~s· st0~utory disq~~lification because of 
the convi.ctions of c;:r~me·s des.cribed in Bullet.in 736, Item 11, be and 
the sam~ is hereby removed, in accordahce wit~ th~ pfovisions of RoSo 
JJ~l-Jlc2o 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director o 
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'11.o LIMITATI.ON OF· NUMBER OF LiCEIWES. - . PETITION" FOR tlETERMINATION 
UNDER SECTION 6, Clh 94, PoLo 1947'. THAT FAILURE ,TO APPLY F'OR 

-RENEWAL.WAS-DUE .TO CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND CONTROL OF LICENSEE -
. -PETITION I GRANTED 0 

In the.Matter of. an Applic~tion 
by 

NATHAN No RAFF 
35 'VJeequahic Avenue:: 

) 

·) 
Newark , . N ~ J 0. , · 

1
- • 

) 
For Reli~f urtder th~ Provisions 
of ·seco 6 of Cho 94 of the Laws._) 
of · 19_4 7 ( R o S o 3"3°~ ~ -} 2 o 18 ) o . 

. . ' \ . 
~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -) 
Ho W o Dor.emus,· Esq·c., Attorney for Petitioner o. 

BY THE DIRECTOR·~ . 

01\J p'ErI'rION 
DETERMINATION 

The verified petition herein recites that Nathan No Raff was the 
holder of Plenary RetaJl Consumption L~cense No •. C-979 'for the 1949-
50 licensing year, issued by the M\lnicipa1 Boarp. of t\lcohollc · 
Beverage _Control of the City of Newark for premises ;•81 Nort.h. 6th 
Street,· Newa_rk, and •transferred by said Board on Jun~ lJ:~ 19.50, to 
premises 118~130 Stockton St~e~t, Newark, subject tn completi9n of 
the new premises in accordaride with plani an~ specifications filed 
with and a.ppro-yed by the. Municipal · B9ard o 

The petition further recites that on June 28~·1950~· the said. 
11unicipal Board granted to petitioner a renewal.of said. liqense for 
the·l950-51 litensing year f6~~p~emises.t6 be ~rected at llS-130 
Stockton St:r:-eet, Newarko · 1 · · 

. The petition further reeit~s that. on July 26;. 1-950, ·said Munici­
pal Board pa·ssed a resolution· amending the resolution of June 13 9 

-1950, to provide that 1wthe indicated trBnsfer i~ authori~ed effective 
as of June 30th, 1950, fpr ~he sole purpose of permitting a·renewal0 

and also provided nthe· renewal shall not be a_c;tually iqsued unless .· 
and until the propti~ed tiew premises are first co~pleted· in accor­
dance .with plans and specifications filed with and approved by the 
Municipal Board'v Cl 

The petition further· recites that petitioner termina"ted his. use 
and occupancy of the premises at 7dl North ·6th Street, N~wark, as of 
June }0, .1950, in reli~nae ~~on the actions of.said Bciard in trans­
ferring and rene.wing the license and, therefor.e, did not make appli­
cation for renewal of his license at 7Sl North .6th Street, Newark~ ~ 

. . . ' . . ' . 

The records of the Division oS_Alcoholic Beverage Control dis:­
close that on September 14, 1950, the.actions of respondent Board:in 
granting transfer of the 1949-50·license and granting condition~l · 
:renewal f,or 1950-51 were reversed. and set aside .for failure to comply 
with the terms of an ordinance of the City of ·Newark which required · 
that notice of the application £or transfer ~hould be given at least 
five days prior t.a the newspaper publica.tion of the ·sec·ond notice of 
application ,t6 pr6perty owq~rs·within t~o hundre4.feet of the·prem~ 
ises to be licerisedo Port bf New York Authority Vo Newark'~nd Raff~. 
Btilletin 885~ Item 2, 

The petition further rBcites ~hat on September 18, 1950~ peti­
t~Qne.r filed an application with the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beye_ri9ge Control of :.·the City ·~f Newark for a new plenary retail 
consumpti-on ._l:;Lcense.' for premis.c:;s under construction at llS~lJO 
Stockton Street, Newark .•. 
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.. The granting of a new, p~en_;~,;·-.·~.;~ .. t/a:il:.· c~n·$~mpti·ori .li.cense ·in t·l~e; 
City. of Newark is -prohibited· :tJy $:~·_co. ·2 .. ;· .. cho: .94; · P.,L~ ·1.947, .-~~less 
reli~f is granted under Seco 6 thereof, and s~ch g~anting is~ pro­
hibited by the city 9 s 193$ Ordinance No., 2419, as amended, unless 
relief is granted under the cityvs supp.lementary .. 1949 Grdinance· .. 
Noo 726. Petitioner herein requests me to determine, in writing,.· 
pursuant to Sec., 6, Cho 94, PoLo 1947, that his failure to apply for 
renewal was due to circumstances beyond his control~-~ , 

.. 

. Ther.e foay~.be room for doubt on the proposition· that petitioner 
held a 1949-1~50 license for premises at 781 North 6th Street •. How­
ever, whether the general merits of the~relief sought relate to · 
·failure to apply for a renewal for the North 6th Street premises or_ 
to failure to apply for a legally effective .renewal for premises at .. , 
118-130 Stockton Street, .it is my belief. that pet:L ti oner,. under all 
the facts arid circumstances, ;qualifies for relief within ,th·e whole -.. 
meaning, intendment and purpose.of Seco 6, Cho 94, Pe La 19470 · . ·: 

Accordingly; I hereby DETERMINE that petitioner 9 s.failu~e to: 
apply for renewal was due to circumstances beyond his control. The 
application for1new.licerise for premises being er~c~ed~at.llS-130 
Stockton Street,, Newark, was .filed within. si?Cty. da.ys ... aft-._e·r~ the·"· 
expirati6n. of the li~ens~ reriewal·periodo · 

" ,. 'I,n :View or;: my dE?t_ermination under Seco 6j .. _'ch~ '94, PoL. 191r7, ·the 
Mu_nic;ipa.l: Board of Al.co~i.olic Beverage Control of the- City of Newark 
\vi+l/ ff· it :adopts the ·re.quired resolution under Ordinance Noo. 726;;. 
have authority;'(pursuant to R.oSo 33~1-19). to grant the petitioner~s 
appl~cation for a new licens~ .despite the limitation-s~t:forth ·in 

. Sec 9 '·: 2, ·Cho 9 4, .P o:L o . 19 4 7 o 

The 'determ~n:ation herein. does not mean that the application' must 
be gr~rttede the determination to grcint or deny a re~ail license· 
application rests, in the first instance, with the"municipal issuing 
all:thority .(R.Sc j3·~.l-<L9) ,·and a municipal issuing authority.vs.·actiori 
gr~pt·ing or .denying $tic·h .. application i.s appealable to .·the 1State, ·, ·:.''--" " 
Di~rector pursuant · .. to ,R:a,S o. '33 ~ l"'.'.22 o · · .. · · ·· . . ~ - . '. . - . . . . 

:' . 

Dated~· S:ep,tember 25;: "19'.50 o, 
, .. ·!. :·' . .· 

.. 
ERWIN Bo HOCK 

Director· o 

STATE. ~ICEN$ES. - NEW APPLICATIONS-. FILED~ 

Ma·resc'a .. 'B.¢verage·· co: .. ,' Inc .. '. ... ._. . . ... "' 
514 Central·· Ave~rne .and 269 Cambridge Avenuej .Jersey City, N •. J.o 

._. ;Applica.tio'n· i)led ·sept.emb~r ,19 , .. 1950 fo·r· trans·rer ·of 'State 
~ B~ve~age Tiistributorv~ Licens~ SBD-171 from Jimes Co Maresca,· 
t( a." Ma.r~sca Bev.er age · DistT-i but'ing- Go~pah.y .. o'. ·: ·· . · ., · 

Joseph Woz~ica. & Emil:Y. Wo~·ntcq,; t/~ ·P~rk. ·B~v·er~Ee·~· . 
15-17 'dla~~ens_ack Avenue,. )hc?-gefield Park~• N',, Jo· · . · 

· Appl±cation filed September ,27, 1950 -for~stat~. Beverage 
Distiib~tor 9 s Lic~n~~o · · · 

c.6rnmerciat ~fr;i\rents · cor.poration . 
sbo-840 -Edgcl.'r Road, . L~.n~en·~ , N r> ./o 

.. APpliGation filed· bct·oter"o/" 19-50 far· ~Y-.PJ-ic Warehofrse·:Li·cer{~e"" 

• ~ ~ ~ I • 

\ '. . •; . ~: .. •'. . ·, ~;.. . . -i· ,·,, 

•-.I I> 

.. : ·' . ~ ' .. ; . .'·' ~ . ' . 4. ~:. 

' .} • ,~ :·, •• , _1 • : 

: '·. ~. • . . \ i '. • -G~:Ji1~ir- ,,--
Directoro 


